
2011 MSHSL Section 7A Championships Boys 
Cloquet Country Club      Oct. 27, 2011 
 

PLACE TEAM                POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME SPREAD 
  1 Mesabi East              46    3    6    7   14   16   21   30  17:10.2  0:56.9 
  2 Crosby-Ironton           54    5    8    9   10   22   39   74  17:16.0  0:46.6 
  3 Esko                     69    4   11   12   17   25   31   59  17:22.1  1:16.9 
  4 Proctor                  85    1    2   19   23   40   42   49  17:16.9  2:20.9 
  5 Eveleth-Gilbert         115   15   18   24   26   32   45   93  17:51.5  0:44.4 
  6 Virginia                168   20   29   34   41   44   55   71  18:18.4  1:05.6 
  7 International Falls     193   33   35   37   38   50   60   75  18:32.4  0:37.9 
  8 South Ridge             263   13   27   72   73   78   85   96  19:12.2  2:51.8 
  9 Marshall                275   43   54   56   57   65   76   87  19:18.5  1:04.7 
 10 Ely                     297   46   58   61   62   70   83       19:30.9  1:05.1 
 11 Cook County-Two         300   28   52   64   77   79   81   91  19:31.9  2:10.8 
 12 Carlton                 319   36   66   68   69   80   89  102  19:40.7  1:52.8 
 13 Greenway/Nashwak-       382   47   53   88   90  104            20:39.8  4:42.5 
 14 Deer River-Northland    389   51   63   84   94   97   98   99  20:45.6  3:42.4 
 15 Wrenshall               437   67   82   92   95  101  105  108  21:27.1  3:19.6 
 16 McGregor                443   48   86  100  103  106  107       21:59.5  5:06.8 
Incomplete Teams: Cromwell - Floodwood, Moose Lake-Willow, Chisholm 
 
1. Mesabi East 
    3  Drew Johnson, 12           16:35.7   
    6  Sam Johnson, 10            17:03.5   
    7  Danny Radtke, 9            17:08.4   
   14  Casey Baker, 12            17:30.4   
   16  Bennett Maki, 12           17:32.6   
   21  Brian Radtke, 12           17:43.3   
   30  Austin Sowers, 12          18:12.3   
Total Time = 1:25:50.6     Total Places = 46 
 
2. Crosby-Ironton 
    5  Seth Carlton, 12           16:59.4   
    8  Will Goodwin, 10           17:09.8   
    9  Jude Severson, 10          17:11.8   
   10  Jacob Goodwin, 12          17:13.0   
   22  John Stokman, 10           17:46.0   
   39  Mitch Skjeveland, 12       18:31.7   
   74  Issac Carlton, 10          20:09.3   
Total Time = 1:26:20.0     Total Places = 54 
 
3. Esko 
    4  Jackson Lindquist, 12      16:41.0   
   11  Ben Mattinen, 8            17:14.0   
   12  Joey Johnson, 11           17:22.1   
   17  Matt Rengo, 10             17:35.1   
   25  Ben Hanson, 11             17:57.9   
   31  Trenton Menor, 8           18:13.3   
   59  Ben Bisell, 11             19:34.8   
Total Time = 1:26:50.1     Total Places = 69 
 
4. Proctor 
    1  Romeo Benish, 12           16:11.1   
    2  Matt Welch, 11             16:11.5   
   19  Zach Smith, 10             17:39.1   
   23  Jacob Welch, 9             17:50.4   
   40  Boston Gilderman, 10       18:32.0   
   42  Kody Stevens, 8            18:36.4   
   49  Gavin Johnson, 12          18:56.1   
Total Time = 1:26:24.1     Total Places = 85 
 
5. Eveleth-Gilbert 
   15  Michael Wagner, 12         17:32.4   
   18  John Martinson, 10         17:36.8   
   24  Daniel Rodriguez, 10       17:52.8   
   26  Matt Muhich, 11            17:58.7   
   32  Reed Melicher, 9           18:16.8   
   45  Josh Muhich, 12            18:47.6   
   93  Tory Gritzmacher, 12       21:30.3   
Total Time = 1:29:17.5     Total Places = 115 
 
6. Virginia 
   20  Wyatt Becicka, 9           17:41.5   
   29  Alex Rebholz, 10           18:10.4   
   34  Timothy Emery, 11          18:20.8   
   41  Simon Holmes, 11           18:32.2   
   44  Andrew Buccanero, 12       18:47.1   
   55  Olin Lundgren, 8           19:16.5   
   71  Brody Elg, 8               20:03.1   
Total Time = 1:31:32.0     Total Places = 168 

7. International Falls 
   33  Cade MacKay, 11            18:19.5   
   35  Charlie Gordon, 12         18:26.1   
   37  Marco Griffith, 11         18:27.7   
   38  Aaron Geiss, 12            18:31.0   
   50  Wyatt Ulrich, 10           18:57.4   
   60  Logan Veillieux, 11        19:35.9   
   75  Tj Wickstrom, 12           20:09.8   
Total Time = 1:32:41.7     Total Places = 193 
 
8. South Ridge 
   13  Zachary Richards, 12       17:25.1   
   27  Tim Gawboy, 9              18:07.5   
   72  Jordan Gawboy, 9           20:05.5   
   73  Colton Peterson, 10        20:05.6   
   78  Bill Redding, 10           20:16.9   
   85  Noah Squires, 9            20:29.8   
   96  Connor Houle, 8            22:22.2   
Total Time = 1:36:00.6     Total Places = 263 
 
9. Marshall 
   43  Brandon Channell, 11       18:44.2   
   54  Cedric Heller, 12          19:14.7   
   56  Nick Johnson, 10           19:22.0   
   57  Pentti Hanlon, 9           19:22.3   
   65  Joe Hodge, 11              19:48.9   
   76  Gunnar Roadfeldt, 10       20:09.8   
   87  Tony Belsito, 12           20:39.5   
Total Time = 1:36:32.1     Total Places = 275 
 
10. Ely 
   46  Colton Bina, 11            18:49.8   
   58  Ian Lah, 12                19:31.9   
   61  Ben Gantt, 9               19:38.0   
   62  Jesse Olson, 11            19:39.8   
   70  Max Gantt, 10              19:54.9   
   83  Will Gustafson, 10         20:27.5   
Total Time = 1:37:34.4     Total Places = 297 
 
11. Cook County-Two 
   28  Ben Seaton, 11             18:08.7   
   52  Joey Chmelik, 10           19:09.2   
   64  Nate Carlson, 9            19:46.8   
   77  Alex Ditmanson, 12         20:15.2   
   79  Will Seaton, 8             20:19.5   
   81  Pete Summers, 8            20:21.6   
   91  Sean MacDonell, 8          20:56.3   
Total Time = 1:37:39.4     Total Places = 300 
 
12. Carlton 
   36  Dominic Bennett, 9         18:27.2   
   66  Spencer Walton, 11         19:49.1   
   68  Mark Lehet, 11             19:52.6   
   69  Derek Bauer, 10            19:54.3   
   80  Duncan Fox, 11             20:20.0   
   89  Zach Veno, 11              20:53.2   
  102  Mike Goranson, 11          23:16.7   
Total Time = 1:38:23.2     Total Places = 319 



 
13. Greenway/Nashwak- 
   47  Austin Stefanich, 11       18:50.4   
   53  Gus Erickson, 10           19:12.4   
   88  Jim Hilgedick, 12          20:49.7   
   90  Ben Lefebvre, 10           20:53.4   
  104  Ben Daminani, 12           23:32.9   
Total Time = 1:43:18.8     Total Places = 382 
 
14. Deer River-Northland 
   51  Jake Spartz, 12            18:59.9   
   63  Adam Machen, 9             19:40.7   
   84  Peter Daigle, 10           20:29.2   
   94  Jordan Perkins, 10         21:55.7   
   97  Jerome Glass, 11           22:42.3   
   98  Dylan Thompson, 9          22:51.1   
   99  Haden Evans, 9             22:51.7   
Total Time = 1:43:47.8     Total Places = 389 
 

15. Wrenshall 
   67  Marcus Virginia, 10        19:51.1   
   82  Masen Virginia, 8          20:26.8   
   92  Neil Porter, 9             21:28.2   
   95  Mitch Frank, 11            22:18.5   
  101  Peter Granholm, 12         23:10.7   
  105  Patrick Gustafson, 11      23:37.0   
  108  Alex Jurek, 11             25:34.6   
Total Time = 1:47:15.3     Total Places = 437 
 
16. McGregor 
   48  Jack Reeves, 12            18:52.1   
   86  Mitchell Carr, 12          20:35.5   
  100  Ben Fistere, 12            23:10.2   
  103  Billy Staska, 7            23:20.6   
  106  Nick Fistere, 11           23:58.9   
  107  Gabriel Baumgardt, 12      23:59.2   
Total Time = 1:49:57.3     Total Places = 443 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM          
    1     1  Romeo Benish, 12           16:11.1    Proctor               
    2     2  Matt Welch, 11             16:11.5    Proctor               
    3     3  Drew Johnson, 12           16:35.7    Mesabi East           
    4     4  Jackson Lindquist, 12      16:41.0    Esko                  
    5     5  Seth Carlton, 12           16:59.4    Crosby-Ironton        
    6     6  Sam Johnson, 10            17:03.5    Mesabi East           
    7     7  Danny Radtke, 9            17:08.4    Mesabi East           
    8     8  Will Goodwin, 10           17:09.8    Crosby-Ironton        
    9     9  Jude Severson, 10          17:11.8    Crosby-Ironton        
   10    10  Jacob Goodwin, 12          17:13.0    Crosby-Ironton        
   11    11  Ben Mattinen, 8            17:14.0    Esko                  
   12    12  Joey Johnson, 11           17:22.1    Esko                  
   13        Nick Koenig, 10            17:22.2    Cromwell - Floodwood  
   14    13  Zachary Richards, 12       17:25.1    South Ridge           
   15    14  Casey Baker, 12            17:30.4    Mesabi East           
   16    15  Michael Wagner, 12         17:32.4    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   17    16  Bennett Maki, 12           17:32.6    Mesabi East           
   18    17  Matt Rengo, 10             17:35.1    Esko                  
   19    18  John Martinson, 10         17:36.8    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   20    19  Zach Smith, 10             17:39.1    Proctor               
   21    20  Wyatt Becicka, 9           17:41.5    Virginia              
   22    21  Brian Radtke, 12           17:43.3    Mesabi East           
   23    22  John Stokman, 10           17:46.0    Crosby-Ironton        
   24    23  Jacob Welch, 9             17:50.4    Proctor               
   25    24  Daniel Rodriguez, 10       17:52.8    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   26    25  Ben Hanson, 11             17:57.9    Esko                  
   27    26  Matt Muhich, 11            17:58.7    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   28    27  Tim Gawboy, 9              18:07.5    South Ridge           
   29    28  Ben Seaton, 11             18:08.7    Cook County-Two       
   30    29  Alex Rebholz, 10           18:10.4    Virginia              
   31    30  Austin Sowers, 12          18:12.3    Mesabi East           
   32    31  Trenton Menor, 8           18:13.3    Esko                  
   33    32  Reed Melicher, 9           18:16.8    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   34    33  Cade MacKay, 11            18:19.5    International Falls   
   35    34  Timothy Emery, 11          18:20.8    Virginia              
   36    35  Charlie Gordon, 12         18:26.1    International Falls   
   37    36  Dominic Bennett, 9         18:27.2    Carlton               
   38    37  Marco Griffith, 11         18:27.7    International Falls   
   39    38  Aaron Geiss, 12            18:31.0    International Falls   
   40    39  Mitch Skjeveland, 12       18:31.7    Crosby-Ironton        
   41    40  Boston Gilderman, 10       18:32.0    Proctor               
   42    41  Simon Holmes, 11           18:32.2    Virginia              
   43    42  Kody Stevens, 8            18:36.4    Proctor               
   44    43  Brandon Channell, 11       18:44.2    Marshall              
   45    44  Andrew Buccanero, 12       18:47.1    Virginia              
   46    45  Josh Muhich, 12            18:47.6    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   47    46  Colton Bina, 11            18:49.8    Ely                   
   48    47  Austin Stefanich, 11       18:50.4    Greenway/Nashwak-     
   49    48  Jack Reeves, 12            18:52.1    McGregor              
   50    49  Gavin Johnson, 12          18:56.1    Proctor               
   51    50  Wyatt Ulrich, 10           18:57.4    International Falls   
   52    51  Jake Spartz, 12            18:59.9    Deer River-Northland  
   53    52  Joey Chmelik, 10           19:09.2    Cook County-Two       
   54    53  Gus Erickson, 10           19:12.4    Greenway/Nashwak-     
   55    54  Cedric Heller, 12          19:14.7    Marshall              
   56    55  Olin Lundgren, 8           19:16.5    Virginia              
   57    56  Nick Johnson, 10           19:22.0    Marshall              
   58    57  Pentti Hanlon, 9           19:22.3    Marshall              
   59    58  Ian Lah, 12                19:31.9    Ely                   
   60    59  Ben Bisell, 11             19:34.8    Esko                  



   61    60  Logan Veillieux, 11        19:35.9    International Falls   
   62    61  Ben Gantt, 9               19:38.0    Ely                   
   63    62  Jesse Olson, 11            19:39.8    Ely                   
   64    63  Adam Machen, 9             19:40.7    Deer River-Northland  
   65    64  Nate Carlson, 9            19:46.8    Cook County-Two       
   66    65  Joe Hodge, 11              19:48.9    Marshall              
   67    66  Spencer Walton, 11         19:49.1    Carlton               
   68    67  Marcus Virginia, 10        19:51.1    Wrenshall             
   69    68  Mark Lehet, 11             19:52.6    Carlton               
   70    69  Derek Bauer, 10            19:54.3    Carlton               
   71    70  Max Gantt, 10              19:54.9    Ely                   
   72    71  Brody Elg, 8               20:03.1    Virginia              
   73    72  Jordan Gawboy, 9           20:05.5    South Ridge           
   74    73  Colton Peterson, 10        20:05.6    South Ridge           
   75    74  Issac Carlton, 10          20:09.3    Crosby-Ironton        
   76    75  Tj Wickstrom, 12           20:09.8    International Falls   
   77    76  Gunnar Roadfeldt, 10       20:09.8    Marshall              
   78    77  Alex Ditmanson, 12         20:15.2    Cook County-Two       
   79    78  Bill Redding, 10           20:16.9    South Ridge           
   80    79  Will Seaton, 8             20:19.5    Cook County-Two       
   81    80  Duncan Fox, 11             20:20.0    Carlton               
   82    81  Pete Summers, 8            20:21.6    Cook County-Two       
   83    82  Masen Virginia, 8          20:26.8    Wrenshall             
   84    83  Will Gustafson, 10         20:27.5    Ely                   
   85    84  Peter Daigle, 10           20:29.2    Deer River-Northland  
   86        Johnson Dj, 12             20:29.5    Moose Lake-Willow     
   87    85  Noah Squires, 9            20:29.8    South Ridge           
   88    86  Mitchell Carr, 12          20:35.5    McGregor              
   89    87  Tony Belsito, 12           20:39.5    Marshall              
   90    88  Jim Hilgedick, 12          20:49.7    Greenway/Nashwak-     
   91    89  Zach Veno, 11              20:53.2    Carlton               
   92    90  Ben Lefebvre, 10           20:53.4    Greenway/Nashwak-     
   93        Daoust Adam, 10            20:54.6    Moose Lake-Willow     
   94    91  Sean MacDonell, 8          20:56.3    Cook County-Two       
   95        Indihar Jacob, 12          20:59.7    Moose Lake-Willow     
   96    92  Neil Porter, 9             21:28.2    Wrenshall             
   97    93  Tory Gritzmacher, 12       21:30.3    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   98    94  Jordan Perkins, 10         21:55.7    Deer River-Northland  
   99    95  Mitch Frank, 11            22:18.5    Wrenshall             
  100    96  Connor Houle, 8            22:22.2    South Ridge           
  101        Dan Tolonen, 7             22:22.6    Chisholm              
  102    97  Jerome Glass, 11           22:42.3    Deer River-Northland  
  103        Tyler Dawson, 8            22:45.3    Chisholm              
  104    98  Dylan Thompson, 9          22:51.1    Deer River-Northland  
  105    99  Haden Evans, 9             22:51.7    Deer River-Northland  
  106        Garrett Hackensmith, 12    23:06.4    Cromwell - Floodwood  
  107   100  Ben Fistere, 12            23:10.2    McGregor              
  108   101  Peter Granholm, 12         23:10.7    Wrenshall             
  109   102  Mike Goranson, 11          23:16.7    Carlton               
  110   103  Billy Staska, 7            23:20.6    McGregor              
  111   104  Ben Daminani, 12           23:32.9    Greenway/Nashwak-     
  112   105  Patrick Gustafson, 11      23:37.0    Wrenshall             
  113   106  Nick Fistere, 11           23:58.9    McGregor              
  114   107  Gabriel Baumgardt, 12      23:59.2    McGregor              
  115        Jake Krezowski, 9          24:11.8    Cromwell - Floodwood  
  116        Joshua Eliason, 9          24:27.0    Cromwell - Floodwood  
  117   108  Alex Jurek, 11             25:34.6    Wrenshall             
  118        Devin Masienic, 11         26:46.2    Chisholm  
 


